contemplated on the development of the budget; however, has been included in the budget
presented in the financial statements.  As a result, the budget figures presented in the statements of
operations represent the budget adopted by the Board, with adjustments as follows:

2020

Revenues per approved budget $ 1,726,208

1,726,208

Expenses per approved budget 1,805,721
Reserves (79,545)
Amortization -

1,726,176

   Budget deficit per statement of operations $ 32

12. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board of Directors and management have approved these financial statements.

13. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

During 2021, it was determined that the Association was basing its estimated solid waste closure and
post-closure liabilities on out-dated information. As a result, the solid waste closure and post-closure
liabilities were understated by $3,680,613 at December 31, 2019.

The effects of the restatement on the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and
statement of operations and changes in accumulated surplus and statement of cash flows for the
year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of financial position
Solid waste closure and post-closure liabilities $ 73,154 $ 3,680,613 $ 3,753,767
Net financial assets 4,586,626 (3,680,613) 906,013

Statement of operations and changes in
accumulated surplus

Landfill expenses $ 521,761 $ 278,940 $ 800,701
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses 36,244 (278,940) (242,696)
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 12,461,296 (3,401,672) 9,059,624
Accumulated surplus, end of year 12,497,540 (3,680,613) 8,816,927

(continues)

17

DRUMHELLER & DISTRICT SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2020

13. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (continued)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of cash flows
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses $ 36,244 $ (278,940) $ (242,696)
Change in solid waste closure and post-closure

liabilities (12,162) 278,940 266,778

18

DRUMHELLER & DISTRICT SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION
Landfill Revenues and Expenses (Schedule 1)

Year Ended December 31, 2020

Budget
2020

(Note 11) 2020

2019
(Restated -
Note 13)

REVENUES
Disposal fees $ 527,000 $ 680,648 $ 628,080
Municipal requisitions 662,130 662,131 643,666
Government transfers for capital - 631,810 -
Other 132,300 13,443 16,434

1,321,430 1,988,032 1,288,180

EXPENSES
Amortization - 479,834 226,860
Waste service contract 368,340 369,313 356,229
Hauling - 358,859 328,734
Scale House wages and benefits - 226,410 185,215
Administration - 42,588 35,944
Waste services contract fuel recovery 44,800 41,188 40,684